UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farm Service Agency
Washington, DC 20250
For:  State and County Offices
Prompt Payment Interest (PPI) Penalty Payments and Overpayments
Approved by:  Acting Associate Administrator for Operations and Management
1  Overview
A Background

enter the original
payment code.
Enter “Reference Type Code”
and “Reference Number” of
original payment.
Leave “Rate” field blank.
Leave “Fee Amount” field blank.
Enter the INTPEN overpayment amount in “Program Amount” field.
Leave “Program Interest Rate” field as, “0.0000”.
Leave “Program Changes” field blank.
“Date of Indebtedness” field is the date of original disbursement.
“Budget Fiscal Year” field is program year of the original payment.
“Select State/County” field is State/county of original disbursement.
Notice FI-3014
4  Creating PPI Payment Requests Using the System 36 Check Writing Application
A Initiating INTPEN Payments
The PPI payment must be initiated through the System 36 Checkwriting Application.  From
the “Check Writing Main Menu”, select the “Online Check Writing” option.  The following
Enter Check Writing Data Screen will be displayed.
To begin payment request, in the:
 “Program Code” field, ENTER “INTPEN”
 “Issue Date” field, enter the current date
 “Producer/Non-Producer ID”, “Type”, or “Name” fields, enter as applicable.
PRESS “Enter” to continue.
The following Enter Late Payment Data Screen will be displayed.  In “Late Payment
Number” field, ENTER “22222222” and PRESS “Enter” to continue.
12-1-10      Page 6
Notice FI-3014
4  Creating PPI Payment Requests Using the System 36 Check Writing Application
(Continued)
A Initiating INTPEN Payments (Continued)
The following Enter Late Payment Data Screen will be displayed.  When a Payment/Check
Number is not found, user must do the following:
 in “Payment Amount” field, enter the original payment amount requested, or the amount
of the original payment that was late
Note: If the total payment was not late, enter the portion of the payment that was late.
 in “Program Code” field, enter the program code used to make original payment
 in “Payment Date” field, enter the original payment date
 in “Due Date”, enter the date the payment was due
 PRESS “Enter” to continue.
Example: DCP advance payment of $280 was issued on time.  The final payment calculation
was $1,000, and was due November 8, 2009.  The advance was offset from
another payment due the producer.  The final payment amount of $1,000 was
passed to NPS; however, a system problem prevented the payment from being
made until December 18, 2009.  For this example, the:
 “Payment Amount” field is “$720”
 “Program Code” field is “DCP”
 “Payment Date” field is “12/18/09”
 “Due Date” field is “11/8/09”.
12-1-10      Page 7
Notice FI-3014
4  Creating PPI Payment Requests Using the System 36 Check Writing Application
(Continued)
A Initiating INTPEN Payments (Continued)
The following Interest Penalty Screen will be displayed.  To continue payment request user
must do the following:
 review calculated information
 select appropriate “Late Payment Reason”
 PRESS “Enter” to continue.
12-1-10      Page 8
Notice FI-3014
4  Creating PPI Payment Requests Using the System 36 Check Writing Application
(Continued)
B Initiating Additional INTPEN Payments